

August 17, 2020

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors City of Ketchum Ketchum, ID 83340

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors:

Recommendation to approve Resolution 20-018 relating to Surplus Property; declaring certain property of the City to be surplus; and authorizing and directing the disposal of the surplus property.

## **Recommendation and Summary**

Staff is recommending the Council adopt Resolution 20-015 declaring certain property of the City to be surplus and authorizing disposal with the following motion:

"I move to adopt Resolution 20-018 declaring personal property in Exhibit A as surplus property, and authorizing staff to dispose of item."

The reasons for the recommendation are as follows:

• City staff continuously review City-owned assets that are no longer used or are reaching the end of life to determine if they are surplus and can be disposed of.

#### Introduction and History

The City of Ketchum continuously reviews assets owned and managed by the City. When assets are no longer in use, or are reaching the end of their useful like, the Administrative Services department works with other departments to develop a list of items that are no longer in current use. The City of Ketchum's policy is to sell, donate, or dispose of surplus property.

# Analysis

The items on the attached list have all reached the end of their useful life and staff is requesting approval to dispose of the items once they are declared surplus.

## **Financial Impact**

To the extent that the City can auction the equipment, a small revenue gain may occur.

# <u>Attachments</u>

Resolution 20-018 and Exhibit A

# **RESOLUTION NO. 20-018**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO RELATING TO SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY: DECLARING CERTAIN PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE CITY TO BE SURPLUS; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DISPOSAL OF THE SURPLUS PROPERTY; PROVIDING FOR RELATED MATTERS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Ketchum, Idaho ("City") has acquired certain personal property for the purpose of carrying out services in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, certain items of personal property of the City are no longer needed by the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has deemed it unnecessary to maintain ownership of surplus personal property specifically listed and described in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein ("surplus property"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to surplus the property listed in **Exhibit A**.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ketchum, Idaho as follows:

Section 1: The City Council finds and declares that the City no longer has a use for the property listed and described in Exhibit A. The City Council further finds and declares that the property is surplus.

Section 2: The City Clerk is hereby authorized to surplus property.

Section 3: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval.

Passed and approved this 17 <sup>th</sup> day of Augus	t 2020
	CITY OF KETCHUM
	N. T. D. LL. M.
	Neil Bradshaw, Mayor
A TOTAL COM	
ATTEST	
Robin Crotty, City Clerk	

# Exhibit A

# **Surplus Items**

Location	Item
Water/Wastewater Treatment Plant	4 Computers